

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 12-1229

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION and
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondents,

UNITED STEEL WORKERS LOCAL UNION 4-227; CHANGE TO
WIN; INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE, AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS
OF AMERICA; AND UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION
Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued By
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration

FINAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Thomas J. Grever
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6550
(816) 421-5547 (fax)
tgrever@shb.com

Mark A. Behrens
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004-1305
(202) 783-8400
(202) 783-4211 (fax)
mbehrens@shb.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDING	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. OSHA VIOLATED THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT BY NOT PROVIDING ANY NOTICE OF ITS INTENTION TO ALTER THE PREEMPTIVE SCOPE OF THE HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD.	24
A. OSHA’s Failure to Provide Notice and Opportunity for Comment Was Unlawful.	24
B. Comments Submitted During the Rulemaking, and a Legal Opinion Provided Outside of the Rulemaking, Cannot Justify OSHA’s Failure to Provide Notice and Opportunity for Comment.	34
C. OSHA’s Revision of the Preemption Clause Was a Substantive Change to Alter the Legal Rights of Regulated Entities, Requiring Prior Notice and Opportunity for Comment.	36

II. OSHA’S ATTEMPT TO EXEMPT STATE COMMON LAW OBLIGATIONS FROM PREEMPTION IS *ULTRA VIRES* AND OTHERWISE NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW. 38

A. OSHA Cannot Limit the Scope of Preemption in Its Standards..... 40

B. OSHA’s Distinction Between Common Law Obligations and Positive Enactments Contradicts the OSH Act. 43

C. The Savings Clause of the OSH Act Does Not Justify OSHA’s Attempt to Exempt Common Law Obligations From Preemption..... 48

D. The OSH Act Savings Clause Saves Only Claims Between Employers and Employees, Not All Tort Claims. 52

CONCLUSION 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	38, 41
<i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>AFL-CIO v. Marshall</i> , 617 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>AKM LLC v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23-24
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19-20
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Bass v. Air Products & Chem., Inc.</i> , No. A-4542-03T, 2006 WL 1419375 (N.J. App. Div. May 26, 2006).....	10, 16-17, 20, 21, 37
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	12, 16, 45
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	12, 16, 39, 44, 45

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Crippen v. Cent. Jersey Concrete Pipe Co.</i> , 823 A.2d 789 (N.J. 2003)	53
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27, 28
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	46
<i>*Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26, 28
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>*Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14, 26, 34
<i>*Gade v. Nat'l Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	7, 16, 43, 52
<i>*Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	39, 42, 46, 47, 50, 51, 52
<i>Gonzalez v. Ideal Tile Importing Co.</i> , 877 A.2d 1247 (N.J. 2005)	16, 47
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	39
<i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 669 (N.D. Ohio 2005)	37, 52
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	23

<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Kelly v. EPA</i> , 15 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>Kooritzky v. Reich</i> , 17 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Lindsey v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2007)	54
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	45
<i>Nat'l Grain & Feed Ass'n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 866 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1989)	22-23
<i>Nicastro v. Aceto Corp.</i> , No. L-3062-08 (N.J. Super. Ct., Law Div., Monmouth County)	10, 11
.....	19, 20, 21, 35, 43
<i>Northeast Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Pedraza v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1991).....	37, 52
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	50
<i>*Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	12, 16, 44-45, 49-50
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18-19, 22

Texas Indep. Ginnners Ass’n v. Marshall,
630 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 1980)23

Torres-Rios v. LPS Labs., Inc.,
152 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1998).....37

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall,
647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....22, 23, 52

Van Dunk v. Reckson Assos. Realty,
45 A.3d 965 (N.J. 2012)53

**Wyeth v. Levine*,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....15, 24, 41, 42

STATUTES

*5 U.S.C. § 5531, 25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 706.....14, 38

15 U.S.C. § 139751

21 U.S.C. § 360h.....50

29 U.S.C. § 65317, 48

29 U.S.C. § 654.....2

*29 U.S.C. § 6551, 2, 22, 24, 25, 41

29 U.S.C. § 66716, 43, 44, 46

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200 2, 3, 6, 10, 31, 36, 54

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

48 Fed. Reg. 53,280 (Nov. 25, 1983)2, 3, 36

59 Fed. Reg. 6126 (Feb. 9, 1994)4, 36, 49

64 Fed. Reg. 43,255 (Aug. 10, 1999), Exec. Order 13132 6-7

71 Fed. Reg. 53,617 (Sept. 12, 2006)	4, 26
74 Fed. Reg. 50,280 (Sept. 30, 2009)	5-6, 26, 29, 30
74 Fed. Reg. 57,278 (Nov. 5, 2009).....	26-27
74 Fed. Reg. 68,756 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	7, 26-27
75 Fed. Reg. 12,718 (Mar. 17, 2010).....	7, 26-27
77 Fed. Reg. 17,574 (Mar. 26, 2012)	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 15, 24, 26, 31, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 47, 48, 51
77 Fed. Reg. 39,567 (July 3, 2012).....	45

RULES

D.C. Cir. Rule 28(a)(7)	22
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Opening Statement: Hearing on Proposed Revisions to the Hazard Communication Standard, Dorothy Dougherty, Director, Directorate of Standards and Guidance, Mar. 2, 2010.....	7-8
Hazard Communication Docket Folder Summary, <i>at</i> http://www.regulations.gov/#!docketDetail;D=OSHA-H022K-2006-0062 (last visited Feb. 25, 2013)	11
James A. Reiter & James J. Ranta, <i>The Exclusive Remedy Provision State- by-State Survey</i> , <i>at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/ administrative/labor_law/meetings/2009/2009_err_020.authcheckdam. pdf (last visited Feb. 25, 2013)	53
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>Preemption of State Common Law by Federal Agency Action: Striking the Appropriate Balance that Protects Public Safety</i> , 84 <i>Tulane L. Rev.</i> 1203 (2010)	32
Letter from M. Patricia Smith, Solicitor of Labor to Steven H. Wodka, Esq. (Oct. 18, 2011), <i>available at</i> : http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp. show_document?p_id=27746&p_table=INTERPRETATIONS (last visited Feb. 25, 2013).....	9, 10

Comments of the United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International Union AFL-CIO.CLC on OSHA’s Proposed Revisions to the Hazard Communication Rule Docket No. H022K-2006-0062 (Dec. 29, 2009).....31

Final Post-Hearing Comments of the United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International Union AFL-CIO.CLC on OSHA’s Proposed Revisions to the Hazard Communication Rule, Docket No. H022K-2006-0062 (June 1, 2010)31

Docket, *Wyeth v. Levine*, No. 06-1249 (U.S.) *available at* <http://www.supremecourt.gov/Search.aspx?FileName=docketfiles/06-1249.htm> (last visited Feb. 25, 2013).....32
